[bookmark: _Toc113263796]開南大學國際專修部學雜費收費標準、退費標準、獎學金及減免優惠、住宿收費、其他相關費用
Tuition and Miscellaneous Fees, Refund Policies, Scholarships and Tuition Waivers, Accommodation Fees, and Other Related Charges of the International Foundation Program 

(一)學雜費(每學期)收費(單位：新臺幣元) 
Tuition fees (per semester) (Unit: NTD)
	
	學費
Tuition
	雜費
Miscellaneous fees
	減免優惠
Tuition waivers
	實繳金額
Total amount

	華語先修期間
Duration of Mandarin Preparatory Course
	$20,000
	減免$20,000
Reduction of $20,000
	$0

	觀光與餐飲旅館學系
Department of Tourism and Hospitality Management
	第1-4年
From 1st to 4th academic year
	$43,577
	$9,603
	$0
	$53,180

	國際物流與運輸管理學系
Department of International Logistics and Transportation Management
	第1-4年
From 1st to 4th academic year
	$43,577
	$9,603
	$0
	$53,180

	空運管理學系
Department of Air Transportation
	第1-4年
From 1st to 4th academic year
	$43,577
	$9,603
	$0
	$53,180

	休閒事業管理學系
Department of Leisure and Recreation Management
	第1-4年
From 1st to 4th academic year
	$43,577
	$9,603
	$0
	$53,180

	企業與創業管理學系
Department of Business and Entrepreneurial Management
	第1-4年
From 1st to 4th academic year
	$43,577
	$9,603
	$0
	$53,180

	資訊管理學系
Department of Information Management
	第1-4年
From 1st to 4th academic year
	$43,577
	$9,603
	$0
	$53,180

	資訊傳播學系
Department of Information Communications
	第1年
1st academic year
	$47,120
	$15,353
	$0
	$62,473

	
	第2-4年
From 2nd to 4th academic year
	$43,577
	$9,603
	$0
	$53,180

	電影與創意媒體學系
Department of Film and Creative Media
	第1-2年
From 1st to  2nd  academic year
	$47,120
	$15,353
	$0
	$62,473

	
	第3-4年
From 3rd to 4th academic year
	$47,120
	$9,603
	$0
	$56,723

	保健營養學系
Department of Nutrition and Health Sciences
	第1-4年
From 1st to 4th academic year
	$45,747
	$15,353
	$0
	$61,100

	健康產業管理學系
Department of Health Industry Management
	第1-4年
From 1st to 4th academic year
	$43,577
	$15,353
	$0
	$58,930


※本校為使先修生安心就學，給予華語先修期間學雜費與電腦網路通訊及語言視聽使用費共計二學期之全額減免優惠。
※The tuition and fees for the Mandarin preparatory period including computer and internet communication, and language audiovisual fee are fully waived for two semesters to ensure a supportive learning environment.

(二)退費基準 / Refund Standard
	休、退學時間
Leave of absence / Withdrawal period
	學費
Tuition
	雜費
Miscellaneous fees
	其餘各項費用
Others fees
	平安保險
Insurance

	註冊前休學者
Before registration
	免繳費
None
	免繳費
None
	免繳費
None
	免繳費
None

	註冊後開學前者
After registration before classes start
	退 2/3
2/3 refund
	全退
Full refund
	全退
Full refund
	不退
No refund

	上課未達學期 1/3 者
Attended less than 1/3 of the semester
	退 2/3
2/3 refund
	退 2/3
2/3 refund
	退 2/3
2/3 refund
	不退
No refund

	上課逾學期 1/3 者
Attended for 1/3 of the semester
	退 1/3
1/3 refund
	退 1/3
1/3 refund
	退 1/3
1/3 refund
	不退
No refund

	上課逾學期 2/3 者
Attended more than 2/3 of the semester
	不退
No refund
	不退
No refund
	不退
No refund
	不退
No refund


※其餘各項費用包含：電腦及網路通訊使用費、語言視聽使用費。
※Other fees include computer and internet communication usage fee, and language audiovisual usage fee.

(三) 獎學金及減免優惠 / Scholarships and Tuition Waiver Benefits
	序
No.
	項目
Items
	金額
Amounts
	申請資格
Eligibility for Application
	名額
Quota

	1
	國際專修部減免優惠
Tuition Waiver of International Foundation Program
	ㄧ年華語先修費用(兩學期學雜費新台幣40,000元、學雜費與電腦網路通訊及語言視聽使用費新台幣5,200元)
One-year tuition fees for the Mandarin Preparatory Course, including NT$40,000 for tuition and NT$5,200 for computer and internet, and language audiovisual usage fees.
	國際專修部華語先修學生。
Students are enrolled in the Mandarin Preparatory Course.
	當年度國際專修部註冊名額。
Registration quota for the International Foundation Program for the current year.

	2
	華語文能力測驗獎學金
TOCFL Scholarship
	B1標準新台幣 2,000元
B1 Level - NT$ 2,000
B2標準新台幣5,000元
B2 Level - NT$ 5,000
	國際專修部華語先修生修讀期間通過測驗者。
Students who pass the test during the Mandarin preparatory period.
	當年度國際專修部通過測驗者名額。
The number of students who pass the test for the current year.

	3
	學業獎學金
Academic Performance Scholarship
	第一名新台幣50,000元
1st : NT$ 50,000
第二名新台幣30,000元
2nd : NT$30,000
第三名新台幣20,000元
3rd : NT$20,000
	國際專修部學生進入大學部就讀期間學業成績系年級排名第一、二、三名。
The top three students from each department, based on academic performance during their undergraduate studies, are eligible.
	依招生學系及學生成績排名情況調整。
It will be adjusted based on the department and the student's academic ranking.

	4
	學業獎學金
Academic Performance Scholarship
	新台幣12,000元
NT$12,000
	國際專修部學生進入大學部就讀期間學業成績系年級排名前百分之十。
The top 10% of students from each department, based on academic performance during their undergraduate studies, are eligible.
	依招生學系及學生成績排名情況調整。
It will be adjusted based on the department and the student's academic ranking.

	5
	急難救助金
Emergency Fund
	金額最高以該學期學雜費之總額為限。
The maximum amount may not exceed the tuition fees for that semester.
	在學期間遭受重大變故，致經濟陷於困境者。
Students who experience severe financial hardships due to major life events during their studies
	遭受重大變故， 致經濟陷於困境者。
Students experience severe financial hardships due to major life events


注意事項 / Notes：
1. 先修生在國際專修部修讀期間，通過華語文能力測驗(TOCFL)之聽力與閱讀測驗進階級(B1)標準，得申請獎學金2,000元，高階級(B2)標準，得申請獎學金5,000元；各級獎學金申請以一次為限，先修生於先修期間學業成績不及格者則取消其獎學金資格。
During their studies in the International Foundation Program, preparatory students who pass the Listening and Reading components of the Test of Chinese as a Foreign Language (TOCFL) at the Intermediate Level (B1) are eligible to apply for a NT$2,000 scholarship. Those who pass at the Advanced Level (B2) are eligible to apply for a NT$5,000 scholarship. Each scholarship level may only be applied for once. Students who fail any academic courses during the preparatory period will be disqualified from receiving the scholarship.
2. 華語文能力測驗獎學金發放於學生接續修讀正式學士班開學後第十六週至十八週辦理，如有欠費或中途休退學者，不予核發。
The TOCFL scholarship will be processed between the 16th and 18th weeks of the first semester after the students have transitioned into the formal bachelor program. Students with unpaid fees, those who take a leave of absence, or those who have withdrawn from the university will not be eligible for the scholarship.
3. 先修生接續修讀各學系後之獎勵，依據「開南大學僑生與外國學生獎助學金設置辦法」辦理。惟先修生於第一年已享有學雜費全免優惠，故不再適用大學部僑外生新生，共計二學期學雜費全免之補助，僅適用學業獎學金獎勵。
Scholarships for preparatory students continuing their studies in a department will be administered in accordance with the Kainan University Scholarship Regulations for Overseas Chinese and International Students. However, since preparatory students have already received a full tuition waiver during their first year, they are no longer eligible for the tuition waiver, which covers two semesters of tuition. They are only eligible for academic performance scholarships.

(四)住宿收費 (單位：新臺幣元) / Accommodation Fees (Unit: NT$)
	入學班別
Admission period
	房型
Room type
	二學期住宿費
Fees for two semesters
	寒暑假期間住宿費
Fees for winter and summer breaks
	預收電費
Prepay electricity fees

	秋季班入學
Fall semester
	一宿
Dormitory 1
(四人房 / Quad room)
	$26,200
	寒假期間/Winter break
$3,100
	$4,500

	春季班入學
Spring semester
	
	
	暑假期間/Summer break
$6,200
	

	秋季班入學
Fall semester
	二宿
Dormitory 2
(四人房 / Quad room)
	$32,200
	寒假期間/Winter break
$3,850
	$4,500

	春季班入學
Spring semester
	
	
	暑假期間/Summer break
$7,700
	


備註/Notes：
1.國際專修部第一年先修生一律入住學校宿舍。
First-year preparatory students in the International Foundation Program are required to live in the dormitory.
2.宿舍房型分配依據宿舍現況安排。	
The accommodation will be arranged according to the actual dormitory availability.

(五)其他費用(單位: 每學期／新臺幣元) Other fees (Unit: per semester ／ NT$ )
	內容 / Content
	預估金額 / Estimated Fee

	書籍費
Book Fee
	國際專修部華語先修班(第一年)書籍費約3,200元。
For the first year of the Mandarin Preparatory Course in the International Foundation Program, the estimated book fees are approximately NT$3,200.
學士班視各系開課老師指定用書而訂，一本教科書約500~1,000元。
For undergraduate programs, book fees vary based on the textbooks specified by instructors, with each textbook costing approximately NT$500 to NT$1,000.

	境外學生保險費
International Student
Insurance Fee
	醫療保險費(只有第一年第一學期須投保)
Medical Insurance Fee (Required only for the first semester).
入學後前六個月：3,000元(每月約500元×6個月)。
First six months after enrollment: NT$3,000 (approximately NT$500 per month for six months)
健保卡核發前空窗期保險：500元(每月)
Insurance during the waiting period before National Health Insurance (NHI) card issuance: NT$500 per month.

	
	學生平安保險費第一學期494元，實際繳納金額依學校公告調整。
The student accident insurance fee for the first semester is NT$ 494, and will be adjusted according to the school's announcement in the future.

	電腦及網路通訊使用費
Computer and Internet Communication Fee
	每學期1,600 元 / NT$1,600 per semester

	語言視聽使用費
Language Audiovisual
Fee
	每學期1,000元/ NT$1,000 per semester

	全民健康保險費
Health Insurance Fee
	居留滿六個月開始：4,956元(每月約826元×6個月)，每半年繳一次。
Starting from residency of 6 months: NT$ 4,956 (Approximately NT$ 826 per month for 6 months), payable every six months.

	居留簽證申辦費
Resident Visa Application Fee
	居留證每件每一年效期1,000元。
若持停留簽證入國申請者，另加收2,200元。
Residence Permit Fee: NT$ 1,000 per item, per year of validity.
An additional NT$ 2,200 will be charged for applicants entering Taiwan with a visitor visa.

	在學證明申請費
Student Status Certificate Application Fee
	20元
NT$ 20

	寢具費
Bedding Fee
	枕頭、被子及床墊組2,500元
NT$ 2,500 for the pillow, blanket, and mattress set
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